

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:-

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA
WRIT APPEAL NO: 1053 OF 2025

Between:

R.Subba Rao, S/o. R. Ramachandra Rao, aged about 57 years, Occ-
Executive Engineer, Public Health, Quality Control Division, Visakhapatnam,
Visakhapatnam District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Appellant/Writ Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by its Principal Secretary, Municipal
Administration and Urban Development Department, A.P. Secretariat,
Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Engineer-in-Chief (Public Health), Andhra Pradesh, Garuda
Enclave, Tadepalli, Guntur District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate
M/s. KAVITHA GOTTIPATI presented this filed Under Clause 15 of Letters
Patent Act against the Orders passed in W.P.No.18453/2025 dated 29-07-
2025.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and
affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. KAVITHA
GOTTIPATI Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP for Municipal
Administration and Urban Development, for the Respondents, directed issue
of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT
APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Engineer-in-Chief (Public Health), Andhra Pradesh, Garuda Enclave, Tadepalli, Guntur District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted, on or before 09.10.2025, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Notice before admission.

Post on 09.10.2025."

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For ,

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Engineer-in-Chief (Public Health), Andhra Pradesh, Garuda Enclave, Tadepalli, Guntur District. **(Addressees 1 & 2 by RPAD)**
3. One CC to M/s. KAVITHA GOTTIPATI Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP for Municipal Administration and Urban Development, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. Two spare copies

KN

HIGH COURT

**DEV,J
&
AHHS,J**

DATED:25/09/2025

POST ON 09.10.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WA.No.1053 of 2025

